

23.07.2024
Item No. 8
PG/Sws.M.
Ct. No.1

**W.P.A. 27191 of 2015
With
I.A. No. CAN 2 of 2024

Samar Singha Jana & Anr.
Versus
State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Sukumar Ghosh
Ms. Moumita Ghoshfor the applicant

Mr. Shyama Prasad Purkait
Ms. Moumita Mondalfor the Diamond Harbour
Municipality

In Re: I.A. No. CAN 2 of 2024

1. This application has been filed to substitute the name of the applicant viz., Basanti Jana, wife of late Samar Singha Jana, who was the writ petitioner no. 1, who passed away on 10th November, 2021. The applicant, who is the wife of the deceased/writ petitioner no. 1 seeks substitution in the place of her husband.
2. In the absence of any objection to the prayers sought for, application in I.A. No. CAN 2 of 2024 is allowed and accordingly, the cause title be amended.
3. List the matter on 22nd August, 2024.

**(T.S SIVAGNANAM)
CHIEF JUSTICE**

(HIRANMAY BHATTACHARYYA, J.)