

27.10.2025
Item No.01
Ct. No.01
RP/KS

WPA 27191 OF 2015

**Samar Singha Jana & Anr.
VS
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Sukumar Ghosh	
Mr. Sandip Ghosh	
Ms. Moumita Ghosh	For the Petitioners
Mr. Shyama Prasad Purkait	For Respondent No.4
Mr. Jahar Lal De, AGP	
Mr. Tushar Sinha Mahapatra	...For State
Mr. Rahul Das	...For Respondent No.9

1. Leave is granted to the learned advocate for the petitioners to amend the cause title in terms of the order dated 23rd July, 2024 in course of the day.
2. Supplementary affidavit filed by the petitioners is taken on record. Let a copy of the report be provided to the learned counsel of the respondents. Exception to the said supplementary affidavit may be filed within fifteen days from date.
3. Learned counsel for the municipality is directed to submit a fresh report in the form of affidavit by a responsible officer of the municipality showing the

status of the pond in question within fifteen days from date.

4. List the matter after fifteen days.

**[SUJOY PAUL]
ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE**

[SMITA DAS DE, J.]